RESOLUTION CRA-R-2024-30

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN OF EATONVILLE COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY (TOECRA) TERMINATING RESOLUTION CRA.R.2023-2 AND THE INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE TOECRA AND THE TOWN OF EATONVILLE FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING TO THE TOECRA BOARD CHAIRPERSON TO EXECUTE SAME, PROVIDING FOR CONFLICTS, SEVERABILITY AND AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, by the enactment of Orange County Ordinance 97-M-14 in 1997, the Town Council of the Town of Eatonville, Florida, created a Community Redevelopment Trust Fund to address blighted areas within the Community Redevelopment Area; and

WHEREAS, the TOECRA desires to terminate Resolution CRA.R.2023-2 and the Interlocal Agreement ("Agreement") with the Town of Eatonville, Florida by which the Town provided staff to TOECRA, and which outline the scope of services and responsibilities of the parties; and

WHEREAS, the Agreement was made and entered into between the parties pursuant to 163.01, Florida Statutes, the "Florida Interlocal Cooperation Act of 1969"; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Agreement the Town of Eatonville will no longer execute the responsibilities of Finance Department of the TOECRA and return all financial duties of TOECRA back to the TOECRA, and

WHEREAS, the Town of Eatonville shall cease immediately all duties of grants, grant management with full accountability of status to include contracts entered into, all records and contacts for contract management, all agreements and awards obtained through the TOECRA or for the purpose of the TOECRA to carry-out the goals and objectives of the TOECRA Plan, and

WHEREAS, the Town of Eatonville shall without delay provide the TOECRA Board of Directors a complete detailed report of all Trust Fund expenditure since the adoption of Resolution CRA.R.2023-2 and all TOECRA Board of Directors approvals of such authorization of expenditures which are not covered within the TOECRA Fiscal Year 2022 and 2023 Annual Budget, and

WHEREAS, the Town Clerk's office or the TOECRA designee/staff will handle all record keeping, minutes, coordination and communication with TOECRA directors; and

WHEREAS, the Agreement also resend all permission given to the Town and its employees, given by TOECRA Board approval, to provide additional staff to assist TOECRA, and

WHEREAS, the TOECRA's agreement to reimburse Town for same, through Resolution CRA.R.2023-2 is hereby terminated, and a detailed expenditure of Trust Fund dollars shall be made immediately to the TOECRA Board of Directors for all employment obtained on the TOECRA behalf, and

NOW THEREFORE, The TOECRA hereby resolves as follows:

SECTION ONE: The TOECRA agrees to terminate the Agreement with Town of Eatonville attached to Resolution CRA.R.2023-2 as Exhibit "A" and authorizes the TOECRA Board Chairperson to execute said resolution terminating the same on behalf of the Agency.

SECTION TWO: All powers of the TOECRA and Town of Eatonville per Chapter 163. 370 Part III, Florida Statute are confirmed.

SECTION THREE: All delegations of authority and terms as contained in the 2007 Amended Interlocal Agreement between Orange County, Town of Eatonville and the TOECRA are confirmed.

SECTION FOUR - CONFLICTS: All Resolutions or parts of Resolutions in conflict with any other Resolution or any of the provisions of the Resolution is hereby repealed.

SECTION FIVE - SEVERABILITY: If any section or portion of a section of this Resolution is found to be invalid, unlawful, or unconstitutional, it shall not be held to invalidate or impair the validity force or effect of any other section or part of this Resolution.

SECTION SIX - EFFECTIVE DATE: This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its passage and adoption.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 15th day August 2024.

	Town of Eatonville Community Redevelopment Agency
	Wanda Randolph, Chairperson
ATTEST:	
Veronica L. King. Town Clerk	